NOTICE OF MEETING

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY

SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

Monday, 13th September, 2021, 6.30 pm — 40 Cumberland Road

To watch the meeting click: Here

Members: Councillors Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, Kaushika Amin, Gideon Bull,
Dana Carlin, Eldridge Culverwell and Preston Tabois

Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: lan Sygrave (Haringey Association of
Neighbourhood Watches)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with as noted below).

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWEyNzAyY2EtYjY5Yi00YTUyLWIzODMtNWFmZDQ0MDVhOTFj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d

10.

1.

12.

13.

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -10)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 28™ June.

CABINET MEMBER Q&A - CABINET MEMBER FOR FOR CUSTOMER
SERVICE, WELFARE AND THE PUBLIC REALM

Verbal update

WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE
(PAGES 11 - 30)

BRIEFING ON CHANGES TO WASTE LEGISLATION (PAGES 31 - 46)
IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE REVIEW INTO
BLUE BADGES AND SUPPORTING BETTER ACCESS TO PARKING FOR
DISABLED PEOPLE (PAGES 47 - 98)

UPDATE ON PARKING TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME. (PAGES 99 -
116)

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 117 - 122)
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.



14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

11t November 2021
14t December 2021
3rd March 2022

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Friday, 03 September 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 28th June, 2021, 6.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Scott Emery, Dana Carlin, Eldridge Culverwell and
Preston Tabois

ALSO ATTENDING: lan Sygrave

76.  FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were noted from ClIr Ogiehor.

Clirs Amin and Bull were present at the meeting virtually so their attendance cannot
be formally recorded.

78. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
80. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

The Committee received a deputation on behalf of the Haringey Tree Protectors,
around their concerns with the felling of trees on Parkland Walk and the need to
maintain and enhance the existing tree coverage in the borough. The deputation was
given by Giovanna Lozzi and Hannah Pescod. The key points of the deputation are
summarised below:

e Parkland Walk was described as a 2.5 miles long former railway, which was
home to rare species of flower and fauna, birds, owls, bats. A recent series of
tree works was undertaken at this site, which had been deeply unpopular with
some local residents, and had resulted in a petition and some local press
coverage. It was commented that the works were the biggest intervention at
this site since it became a wildlife corridor.



Page 2

e The deputation party suggested that that the planning, commissioning and
site-management procedures of those works were beset by serious failings
and were fundamentally flawed. It was contended that the Council appeared
to take a ‘chop down first, ask questions later’, approach. A particular point of
contention
[...]
on and
engagement around these works and queried why all adjacent residents were
not consulted with. In response, officers set out that letters did go out to local
residents and that notices were also placed at the appropriate places. Officers
also consulted with the Friends of Parkland Walk in advance of the works. In
response to a follow-up point, officers agreed to supply the Committee with
the communications plan that was used for these works including names and
addresses of those engaged with. (Action: Simon Farrow).

f. The Chair thanked the deputation party for their contribution and advised that
this issue would be incorporated into the Panel’s work programme going
forwards.

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting on 4" March were agreed as a correct record.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT,
TRANSPORT & CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE
COUNCIL

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Climate Emergency, and the
Deputy Leader of the Council, Cllr Hakata, attended OSC to give a verbal update on
his portfolio, followed by a question and answer session. Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant
Director, Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability was also present for this item,
along with Maurice Richards, Transport Planning Team Leader and Simon Farrow.
Clir Hakata’s portfolio update is summarised as follows:

¢ A key element of the portfolio was around strategic transport, which included
the TfL Street Space programme which had replaced the traditional LIP
funding during Covid for the maintenance and upkeep of the borough’s roads.



Page 4

e One of the key drivers behind the Street Space programme was dealing with
the issue of a car-led recovery from Covid. TfL modelling suggested that a 3%
increase in traffic could lead to a grid lock on London’s roads.

e Haringey was committed to being zero carbon by 2041

e Respiratory illnesses were increasing and the primary cause of this was
pollution.

e In light of wider he
[...]
 areas/remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for
2020/21, as set out at Appendix C of the report.

APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEE

The Panel received a report which sought approval of the re-appointment of a non-
voting co-opted Member to the Panel.

RESOLVED

That a representative from Haringey Association of Neighbourhood Watches be
appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member of the Panel for the 2021/22
Municipal Year.

TRANSPORT PLANNING UPDATE

The Panel received report which provided an update on the Council’s

Transport Planning programmes, including the draft Walking and Cycling Action Plan
(WCAP), the Low Traffic Neighbourhood (LTN) Programme, Transport for London
funding update (post-Covid) and actions being taken to reduce congestion and
improve east to west transport links. The report was introduced by Rob Krzyszowski,
Assistant Director, Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability and Maurice
Richards, Transport Planning Team Leader, as set out in the agenda pack at page
69.

The following arose from the discussion of this item:

a. The Panel welcomed the Peddle My Wheels scheme, which the Council
contributed funding to, that allowed people to try out bikes before deciding to
purchase them at a discounted rate. A Panel Member commented that
cycleways in neighbouring boroughs seemed to be much better and sought
assurances over how recent TfL infrastructure funding had been spent. In
response, officers advised that the funding received for last year included
£100k of funding from the DfT for bollards and segregation of cyclists on side
roads. These works were originally due to be temporary and so some further
work would be undertaken to improve these. The Panel was advised that the
Street Space Plan was set out on the Haringey website, and this included
details of all of the successful funding bids.

b. As part of a follow up question, the Panel sought assurances around the latest
round of TfL bids given the fact they were on a first come firs
[...]
5% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62%

62%

Street

Cleansing
Satisfaction

Results

75% 62% 66% 67% 68% 73% - - -

Refuse

Satisfaction

Target

70% 72.5% | 70% 70% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

75%

Page 18 of 19 arinagy

LONDON



https://www.haringey.gov.uk/local-democracy/have-your-say-haringey/residents-survey

Page 29

Refuse
Satisfaction
Results

76%

71%

74%

2%

77%

80%

Recycling
Satisfaction
Target

75%

75%

70%

70%

75%

75%

75%

75%

75% 75%

Recycling
Satisfaction
Results

86%

81%

7%

76%

81%

81%

15 Contribution to strategic outcomes

15.1 Waste, Recycling and Cleansing outcomes supports the Place Priority of the
Borough Plan, specifically “A cleaner, accessible and attractive place” with the
objective to improve cleanliness and “minimising the amount of waste
generated by our residents and businesses and increase levels of recycling”.
It also aligns with the existing and prospective Community Safety Strategy for
Haringey.

Page 19 of 19

H

dringey

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda Item 9

Report for: Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 13th September
2021

Title: Briefing on the changes to Waste Legislation

Report

authorised by: Eubert Malcolm - Assistant Director Stronger & Safer Communities

Lead Officer: Beth Waltzer — Interim Head of Waste

Ward(s) affected: All
Report for Key/

Non Key Decision: Non Key

1 Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 This report updates the panel on the Extended Producer Responsibility Consultation
(EPR) 2021, the Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 2021 and the Household and Business
Consistency in Recycling Consultation 2021.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Members are asked to note the content of the report. No decisions required yet
other than to note contents of the report and that the Board agrees to receive further
updates as appropriate.

3 Background

3.1 These consultations follow on from the DEFRA Resources and Waste Strategy
(RAWS) in December 2018, related consult
[...]
he Public Realm.
Waste, recycling and street cleansing data.
Briefing on the changes to Waste Legislation

12 month update on the recommendations from the Review into Blue Badges and Supporting Better Access to Parking
for Disabled People. Inc update on implementation of designated disabled bays.

Update on Parking Transformation Programme (inc. the new permit system).

02T abed



Appendix A

11t November
2021

Cabinet Member Q&A — Leader of the Council (N.B. questions which related to the Leader’s portfolio which the Panel
has responsibility for i.e. Community Safety and Serious Youth violence).

Police Priorities in Haringey & Community Safety Partnership Update; To invite comments from the Panel on current
performance issues and priorities for the borough’s Community Safety Partnership.

14t December
2021

(Budget
Scrutiny)

Budget Scrutiny

Cabinet Member Q&A — Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency and Deputy Leader
of the Council.

Low Traffic Neighbourhoods including introduction of small schemes

Tree Strategy update — (Queen’s Wood, Parkland Walk [lessons learnt], staffing resources within Trees team, removal
of street trees, funding for new trees)

3 March 2021

Update on CPZ coverage, Visitor permits and use of permits by staff
Update on Fly-tipping strategy

Overview of Traffic Management including enforcement of 20mph speed limit
(Improving traffic flow, Reduction in HGVs and preventing rat running)

Cabinet Member Questions; Cabinet Member for for Customer Service, Welfare and the Public Realm

TZT abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Performance
	9 Briefing on changes to Waste Legislation
	10 Implementation of recommendations from the Review into Blue Badges and Supporting Better Access to Parking for Disabled People
	Appendix 1  Scrutiny Update Report Disabled Parking Action Plan _
	Appendix 2 - Blue Badge Scrutiny Review

	11 Update on Parking Trans

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 13th September, 2021, 18:30

PRESENT:

Councillors: Gideon Bull, Dana Carlin and Eldridge Culverwell

ALSO ATTENDING: lan Sygrave

89. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.

90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Ogiehor, Emery and Amin.
91. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None
92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
93. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

The Committee received a deputation from a group of residents in relation to Agenda
Item 9, Briefing on the Changes to Waste Legislation, including the implications for
both waste reduction and recycling in Haringey. The deputation also related to specific
concerns about the Edmonton Incinerator proposals. The deputation party was made
up of Sydney Charles, Helen Mayer and Carmel Cadden. The following points were
put forward as part of the deputation:

Reduction and Recycling.

The new legislation would render Haringey’s 2021 Reduction and Recycling
submission to the GLA obsolete and the amount of residual waste for incineration
would be drastically reduced going forward.

The deputation party put forward the following questions:

Haringey



* How could the Council monitor and influence how North London Waste would
advance its waste management and adapt to resulting reductions in residual
waste.

*  When would Haringey update its Reduction and Recycling Plan with its target of
38% recycling by 2022, which it now says it would not meet.

* Would Haringey apply for an exemption to continue co-mingling?

* How would Haringey use income from the Extended Producer Responsibility
Scheme and ‘new burdens’ compensation?

+ How did Haringey propose to facilitate the following:

* more local and in-store collection including Deposit Return?

« community drinks container collections?

« practical advice around more waste separation?

+ food waste collection from all estates?

+ plastic film collection?

* engaging residents?

* engaging community organisations to help with implementation?

Edmonton Incinerator

It was suggested that there were already widespread concerns about overcapacity of
the new Incinerator, due to major changes since its inception in 2015. The new
legislation would reduce residual waste and increase over-capacity even more.

The Mayor’s Office had already estimated a 950,000 tonne surplus for the London
Region. Drinks containers would go on the Deposit Return route

Concerns were raised that there was not enough flexibility in the new design to adjust
to reductions in residual waste - because the number of treatment streams had been
reduced from 5 to 2. It was contended that NLWA planned to import waste if local
supplies reduce.

There were other serious concerns including carbon emissions, ultra-fine particle
pollution, and fewer circular economy jobs. As a result, it was felt that the current
design was increasingly environmentally and financially unsustainable. However,
there was an opportunity to review, adapt and future-proof the scheme going
forwards.

The Deputation Party requested that:

1. The Panel addressed the above questions about Haringey Reduction and
Recycling in relation to new legislation.

2. The Panel referred concerns about the incinerator to the main Scrutiny Panel,
recommending that they instructed Haringey’s North London Waste Authority
representatives to call for it to adapt and future-proof the scheme in line with
latest Defra and GLA remodelling.

The Chair thanked the deputation party for their presentation and advised that she
would put the questions that were within the purview of the Council, rather than the



94.

95.

96.

NLWA to officers for a written response and that the NLWA would be invited to a
subsequent meeting of the panel to respond to the points around the incinerator.
(Action: Clerk).

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting on 28" June were agreed as a correct record.

CABINET MEMBER Q&A - CABINET MEMBER FOR FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE,
WELFARE AND THE PUBLIC REALM

This agenda item was withdrawn as the Cabinet Member had to take a period of leave
at short notice.

WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE

The Committee received a written report which provided an update on the Council’s
Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing Performance. The report was included in the
agenda pack at pages 11-30 and was introduced by Beth Waltzer, Interim Head of
Waste. The following arose during the discussion of the report:

a. The Committee sought assurances around whether officers were satisfied with
the current standard of street cleansing. In response, officers advised that the
council regularly monitored standards through the NI195 Performance
measure and that Veolia were meeting their contracted targets. In relation to
an anecdotal account of a street sweeper having to stop cleaning a particular
location to cover shortages in other areas, officers advised that this would be
an unusual occurrence and that street sweeping offer was made up of a
mixture of dedicated beat sweepers and roving sweepers that covered multiple
locations.

b. The Panel commented that although criticism for cleanliness standards tended
to be levied at Veolia, the Council, and the Councillors that sat on the Council,
were responsible for large cuts to the budget for waste and street cleansing. A
Panel member commented that more needed to be done to incentivise people
to take more responsibility for the waste they produced, both in terms of
positive incentives and negative reinforcement, such as FPNs. It was
suggested that the Council needed to find ways of bringing back civic pride
and that a campaign should be launched to this effect. The example of
Canterbury Council was given and a communication campaign based around a
message that ‘this is your area’ was put forward. In relation to comms
messages around dumping, officers agreed to send Clir Bull a copy of the
Cleaner Haringey Strategy. (Action: Beth Waltzer).

c. The Panel raised concerns about dumping and bin provision on Somerset
Gardens. The Panel also noted concerns about estates that were managed by
more than one provider, leading to a lack of accountability for waste
management. In response, officers advised that they were aware of the
problem and were working with HfH to enforce against third party owners such
as housing associations. However, officers acknowledged that this was a



difficult process. Officers agreed to speak to the Area Manager and provide an
update on Somerset Gardens and the next steps to improve this location.
(Action: Eubert Malcolm).

. The Panel welcomed the roll-out of bins for flats above shops and advocated
that they would like to see this done more quickly. Officers acknowledged that
they would love to be able to roll this out even quicker but cautioned that there
was a lot of work involved in understanding what was required along with
undertaking an impact assessment and consulting with key stakeholders, such
as Veolia, Highways, businesses and the residents themselves. Officers
assured Members that they would roll this about as quickly as was practicable.
. The Panel set out that they would like to see a widening of the shutter gallery
project to improve the look and feel of local businesses. Officers advised that
they were working closely with colleagues in Regen on this project and would
feed back to Regen colleagues about the request to widened it out to more
locations, including Broad Lane.

. The Panel queried the reasons behind a drop in the recycling rate to 31.8%.
Officers advised that a significant reason for this was around legislative
changes on no longer being able to recycle certain materials that had already
been recycled. The Panel was also advised that the introduction of chargeable
garden waste had been a contributing factor.

. The Panel questioned whether any analysis had been done of the relationship
between the per capita number of businesses in a borough and the amount of
flytipping/recycling that took place. In response, officers advised that they were
not aware of any specific benchmarking on this for different boroughs.
Following further questions around fly-tipping and dumped bags of clothes,
officers advised that they would circulate a breakdown of the make-up of fly
tips in the borough. (Action: Beth Waltzer).

. In relation to what checks were done to ensure that wheelie bins were being
put back in the correct place, officers advised that this formed part of the
contract monitoring that was undertaken. There were two contract monitoring
officers who monitored all of the relevant performance measures.

In relation to garden waste, officers advised that the NLWA undertook a waste
compilation study previously and that another study would likely be undertaken
in due course. Officers set out that the fly-tipping breakdown would also show
dumped garden waste.

The Panel commented that there seemed to be increasing numbers of bins left
on the pavement in and around the Ladders, which was not so prevalent 12
months ago. The Panel questioned whether this was perhaps related to new
teams being in place which were not familiar with the location or whether there
were additional time pressures on the crews. In response, officers
acknowledged that there were a lot of new staff, partly as a result of the
national shortage of drivers and that this had led to a number of agency staff
being used who were less familiar with the routes

. Officers advised that the new Veolia Waste Manager for the west of the
borough was Jennifer Barrett.

The Panel raised concerns about blocked drains following the heavy flooding
earlier in the summer and that there had been a number of complaints about
basement levels flooding, especially in and around Stroud Green. In response,
officers advised that they were aware of blocked gulley’s due to detritus and
that there was a programme in place to unblock them. However, they were not



97.

aware of the flooding issue and requested that members email them with
further details.

m. Members requested that drains in areas that experienced flooding be prioritised
going forwards.

n. The Chair noted that in Staffordshire Veolia had successfully rolled out the
separate collection of paper and card recycling which had saved the authority
a significant amount money due a reduction in those waste streams being
contaminated by broken glass. Officers advised that this could potentially be a
different proposition to implement in an inner-London Borough than a more
rural English county. Officers acknowledged that this would be something that
they would look at as part of a range of possible measures to improve
recycling when they undertook the service review.

RESOLVED
That Members noted the contents of the report.
BRIEFING ON CHANGES TO WASTE LEGISLATION

The Committee received a written report which provided an update on changes to
waste legislation, namely; the Extended Producer Responsibility Consultation (EPR)
2021, the Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 2021 and the Household and Business
Consistency in Recycling Consultation 2021. The report was introduced by Beth
Waltzer, Interim Head of Waste as set out at pages 31-46 of the agenda pack. The
following arose during the discussion of the report:

a. The Panel noted that the Veolia contract was due for renewal in 2025 and that
these legislative changes were due to come into force in 2023. The Panel
suggested that the authority needed to factor these into the contract
specification work and sought assurances around what was being done to
prepare for this. In response, officers advised that a broad analysis was being
undertaken to assess these changes and that discussions were taking place
with partners and the NLWA on this. Officers commented that Veolia had
shown significant flexibility with previous changes to the contract, such as those
around the vehicle specifications and it was hoped that this would continue in
the future. In addition, it was suggested that Veolia were a large company
specialising in waste management and that they would be having their own
discussions at a senior level on how to respond to these legislative changes.

b. In regards to a follow-up question around separating out paper and cardboard
recycling, officers advised that the process of looking at what was required in
the new contract was being looked at, but that the specifications needed to be
looked at as a whole. For example, any separation of dry recycling would
require vehicles with additional compartments and would need consideration of
transportation to a greater number of waste centres and the logistics/costs
involved.

c. In response to comments from the Panel, officers acknowledged that this
wasn’t the first time that the government had mooted changes to waste
collection and that the Council’s would have to keep an eye on how the process
unfolded.

d. In response to a concerns about the shortage of drivers and newspaper reports
of supermarkets paying huge wage increases to secure LGV drivers, officers



98.

acknowledged that this was a problem but that Haringey had not been as badly
affected as some other authorities. Officers were working with Veolia to
address this issue but, as it was a national issue, it was suggested that it may
get worse before it got better.

RESOLVED
The report was noted.

IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE REVIEW INTO BLUE
BADGES AND SUPPORTING BETTER ACCESS TO PARKING FOR DISABLED
PEOPLE

The Panel received a report which provided an update on implementation of the
recommendations of the Scrutiny review on Blue Badges and Supporting Better
Access to Parking for Disabled People agreed by Cabinet in October 2020. The report
was introduced by Ann Cunningham, Head of Highways and Parking as set out in the
agenda pack at pages 51-98. The following arose as part of the discussion of the
report:

a. Inresponse to a question about whether there was a database of redundant
disabled parking bays, officers advised that the new Parking Management IT
System included the functionality for this. Officers commented that this was an
area that had the potential to create objections from residents and that it was
important to keep the information up to date. Officers cautioned that the
reallocation of bays was done in batches because there was a cost associated
with issuing the notices and that reallocating the bays, therefore, could take a
bit of time.

b. The Panel welcomed the introduction of companion badges questioned what
more could be done to advertise the presence of the companion badge scheme
to residents. In response, officers set out that virtual permits had been
introduced to prevent Blue Badge theft. Their introduction had seen an increase
in their usage and seemed to be popular with residents. Officers commented
that the permits were currently only valid for the home CPZ, but following
feedback from residents, the Parking Service were expanding these to be valid
borough wide.

c. Officers advised that Panel that going forwards the companion badges would
be called disabled parking permits and a key area of focus would be around
trying to prevent parking on yellow lines.

d. In response to a specific case, a member of the Panel urged officers to ensure
that they were liaising with TfL about the use of companion badges and their
issuing parking tickets to residents with companion badges on TfL managed
roads. Officers acknowledged this point and assured members that they liaised
with TfL on this.

e. The Chair commented that she had not received any casework in relation to
Blue Badges in some time and that was clearly a reflection that the service was
working well.



99.

RESOLVED

The contents of the report were noted.

UPDATE ON PARKING TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME.

The Panel received a written report which provided an update on the Parking
Transformation Programme. The report was introduced by Ann Cunningham and Tim
Gunn, Parking Compliance Manager, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 103 to
120. The following arose as part of the discussion of the report:

a.

The Panel noted previous concerns from residents who found the parking
pages of the website difficult to navigate and sought assurances that the new
Parking Management IT System had improved this. Officers advised that they
were confident that it had as residents could now get their permits instantly, but
that it would be best to wait for the system to bed in in order to ascertain
whether there were any issues.

The Panel noted a general rising trend of the number of PCNs issued from April
to August but questioned a drop in the number for August. In response, officers
advised that there was a lag between PCNs being issued and the fine being
paid. The drop was likely a reflection of a backlog of PCN'’s being processed
through the Civica system up until the switchover on 6™ April, the rising
numbers reflected those PCN'’s transitioning through the system and then a
decrease as it evened out.

In response to a question on how the pricing for permits was set and whether
benchmarking was undertaken, officers advised that benchmarking was
undertaken whenever significant increases were made such as the diesel
surcharge. Officers advised that, when looking as changing the cost, officers
would ensure that they were satisfied that the pricing structure was appropriate
for Haringey and was also in line with neighbouring authorities.

In response to a question on CPZs, officers advised that in principle they would
be happy to scale back the timings of a CPZ if that was what the majority of
residents wanted, however they were not aware of any instances of residents
requesting this. Officers set out that they would need to examine any future
requests in the round and that there may be circumstances were this was
inappropriate, such as if the street was in the centre of a busy CPZ and
removing restrictions would result in it being clogged up with overspill from
neighbouring streets.

The Panel welcomed the introduction of cashless parking and suggested that
other locations such as shopping throughfares would benefit. The Panel urged
officers to liaise with the relevant Cabinet Member to deliver further rollout.

The Panel requested an update on the abandoned vehicles contract for
estates. In response, officers advised that the Parking Service were liaising
with HfH about helping them manage their own parking arrangements on
estates. HfH were beginning the process of rolling out controls under the Traffic
Management Act, including abandoned vehicles and parking restrictions.

In relation to recent cases of residents trying to get round having a valid parking
permit by covering their vehicles with a protective cover, officers advised that
they had previously received legal advice that CEO’s could lift the covers to
check. Officers set out that this was only undertaken by staff above a certain
level.



100.

101.

h. In response to comments about illegal crossovers and the fines being very
small, officers acknowledged that the relevant powers were 41 years old and
that the fines were now not commensurate with the costs of installing an illegal
crossover. The Panel was advised that the DfT were being lobbied by local
government bodies to look into overhauling the relevant sections of the
Highways Act 1980.

i. In relation to concerns about people giving false addresses to the DVLA and
the fact that the DVLA did not ask for proof of address when registering a
vehicle, officers advised that London Councils might be the most appropriate
forum to raise this issue.

j. In response to concerns about specific cases of residents cars being blocked
on estates, the Panel noted that this would be an issue to be picked up with
HfH.

k. The panel questioned whether PCNs issued for vehicle usage in a schools
streets area was monitored. The Panel also sought assurances around whether
the fines were issued for vehicles that entered the area in error and
subsequently turned around. In response, officers advised that they were
looking to improve the design of signage for Schools Streets schemes to make
it more visible, in advance of eight schemes going live this month. The Panel
was advised that the legal requirement was for one sign to indicate the start of
the scheme, however Haringey installed two along with two advanced warning
signs.

I.  The Panel suggested that an officer should drive the route of each scheme to
check the signage.

m. In relation to a query around whether the infrastructure was in place to support
increased numbers of electric bikes and car sharing schemes, officers advised
that this was being undertaken Transport Planning colleagues.

RESOLVED

That the Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel noted the content of the
report.

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Chair set out that she would like the Panel to focus its Scrutiny Review work on
Low Traffic Neighbourhoods and that the review should focus on how and where they
worked well and what lessons could be learned from schemes elsewhere. In particular
the Chair noted concerns about the general lack of engagement and consultation that
was undertaken with Liveable Crouch End.

The Panel were supportive of this as a topic and general approach. The Panel would
circulate round further comments via email when the scoping document was
circulated.

RESOLVED

That the work plan for the Panel was noted.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS



N/A
102. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
11t November 2021

14+ December 2021
3rd March 2022

CHAIR:



